adjustments were necessary for the year ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  Impaired loans not
covered under loss-share agreements that were measured or re-measured at fair value had a carrying value of
$27,149 and $46,596 at December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively, and a specific reserve for these
loans of $6,971 and $8,532 was included in the allowance for loan losses for the same periods ended.

Other real estate owned:  OREO is comprised of commercial and residential real estate obtained in partial or total
satisfaction of loan obligations.  OREO covered under loss-share agreements is recorded at its fair value at its
acquisition date.  OREO not covered under loss-share agreements acquired in settlement of indebtedness is recorded
at the fair value of the real estate less estimated costs to sell.  Subsequently, it may be necessary to record
nonrecurring fair value adjustments for declines in fair value.  Fair value, when recorded, is determined based on
appraisals by qualified licensed appraisers and adjusted for management’s estimates of costs to sell.  Accordingly,
values for OREO are classified as Level 3.

December 31, 2012 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Totals
Impaired loans $   — $   — $   20,178   $   20,178
OREO — — 33,761 33,761
Total $   — $   — $   53,939 $   53,939

December 31, 2011 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Totals
Impaired loans $   — $   — $   38,064 $   38,064
OREO — — 23,945 23,945
Total $   — $   — $   62,009 $   62,009

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

117

Note R – Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The following table presents OREO measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis that was still held in the
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of the dates presented:

Mortgage servicing rights:  The Company retains the right to service certain mortgage loans that it sells to secondary
market investors.  These servicing rights are carried at the lower of amortized cost or fair value.  Fair value is
determined using an income approach with various assumptions including expected cash flows, market discount